

# The Belfast Gazette

# Published by Authority

#### Registered as a newspaper.

## FRIDAY, 5th MAY, 1939.

# OFFICE OF THE PRIVY COUNCIL OF NORTHERN IRELAND,

BELFAST.

5th May, 1939.

### SUPREME COURT OF JUDICATURE

#### (IRELAND) ACT, 1877.

Notice is hereby given under Section 1 of the Rules Publication Act, 1893, that after the expiration of at least 40 days from this date it is proposed to submit to His Grace the Governor in the Privy Council of Northern Ireland a Rule of Court altering Rule 2 of Order XXIX of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Northern Ireland, 1936.

Copies of the draft Rule may be obtained at the Office of

The Secretary to the Supreme Court of Judicature of Northern Ireland,

Royal Courts of Justice,

Belfast.

R. GRANSDEN, Deputy Clerk of the Council.

Whereas under Sub-section (3) of Section One of the Ministries of Northern Ireland Act, 1921 (N.I.), the Minister of Finance may, if he thinks fit, by minute to be laid before both Houses of Parliament assign any specified powers or duties of the Ministry of Finance to such officer as he may appoint to exercise or perform the same:

And whereas by Minute dated the eighth place day of April, one thousand nine hundred and K.C.

twenty-two, the Minister of Finance appointed Leonard Albert Bullwinkle, Esq., O.B.E., F.I.A., F.S.S., to act as Registrar-General of Births, Deaths and Marriages for Northern Ireland.

Now I, the Right Honourable John Miller Andrews, D.L., Minister of Finance for Northern Ireland, hereby revoke the said Minute of 8th April, 1922, and by this Minute, until further direction by me, assign the powers and duties of Registrar-General of Births, Deaths and Marriages for Northern Ireland to William Arthur Carson, Esq., M.B.E., B.A., and appoint the said William Arthur Carson to exercise and perform the said powers and duties under the designation of Registrar-General of Births, Deaths and Marriages for Northern Ireland.

Given under my hand this 1st 'day of May, 1939.

JOHN M. ANDREWS, Minister of Finance for Northern Ireland.

OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE CROWN FOR NORTHERN IRELAND 28th April, 1939.

Member elected to serve in the present Parliament of Northern Ireland.

BOROUGH OF LONDONDERRY.

CITY OF LONDONDERRY DIVISION.

William Lowry, Esquire, K.C., in the place of Edward Sullivan Murphy, Esquire, K.C.